
#  Eastern Illinois (8-8,  OVC) -vs- #  Memphis (5-14,  American)
03/15/2026 at Memphis, Tennessee (FedEx Park Avron Fogelman Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Kinder, Jarrett (1-0)
Loss: Garner, Seth (0-3)

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Eastern Illinois 0 4 1 9 1 1 0 6 3 25 19 1
Memphis 0 0 4 4 2 4 0 0 0 14 21 2

Eastern Illinois 25

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Stanley, Brett lf 5 1 1 2 2 0 1
Worcester, Chris 2b 6 2 3 5 0 0 3
Alexander, Kyree cf 3 2 1 1 3 1 0
    Hagen, Joey PH 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Peters, Quade cf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Love, James 3b 6 4 3 0 1 1 3
Wilson, Peyton ss 4 2 1 1 1 2 2
Rossi, Ethan rf 4 5 3 3 2 0 0
O'Conor, Mike dh 7 3 4 3 0 2 2
Melton, Luke c 5 5 2 3 2 1 0
Castro, Tyler 1b 5 1 1 2 2 1 1
    Ferguson, Jake 1b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Solis, Anthony p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Trier, Hayden p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Kinder, Jarrett p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 46 25 19 20 13 8 12

2B: Melton, Luke (2); O'Conor, Mike (1); Worcester, Chris (1); Love,
James (1)
3B: O'Conor, Mike (1)
HR: Wilson, Peyton (1); O'Conor, Mike (1); Worcester, Chris (1)
SH: Wilson, Peyton (1)
HBP: Stanley, Brett (1); Wilson, Peyton (1); Rossi, Ethan (1);
Worcester, Chris (1)
E: Love, James (1)
DP: 1

Memphis 14

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Rodriguez, Freddy 3b 5 1 1 0 1 0 0
Cassidy, Trae c 4 1 3 2 0 1 0
    Giamportone, Seth c 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Smith IV, James dh 6 2 3 6 0 0 2
Cox, Shane 2b 5 1 2 0 0 1 2
    Boyd, Gabe PH 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gupton, Michael cf 4 1 4 1 0 0 0
    McAbee, Brady PH 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Harrington, Tyler 1b 4 1 2 1 0 1 1
    Mabie, Kyle PH 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Hitson, Cade rf 5 1 1 2 0 1 3
    Pitts, Jack PH 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
Little, Jack lf 5 3 2 1 0 0 2
Hernandez, Javon ss 3 3 3 0 2 0 0
    Lucas, Isaac p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    McCracken, Nolan p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Dienes, Jacob p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Curtis, Eli p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Fair, Carson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Impson, Seth p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Politte, Michael p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 46 14 21 13 3 6 11

2B: Gupton, Michael (1); Cox, Shane (1); Hernandez, Javon (2);
Cassidy, Trae (1); Smith IV, James (1)
3B: Hitson, Cade (1)
HR: Little, Jack (1); Smith IV, James (1)
SH: Harrington, Tyler (1)
SF: Cassidy, Trae (1)
SB: Little, Jack (1)
CS: Rodriguez, Freddy (1)
HBP: Gupton, Michael (1)
E: Hernandez, Javon (1); Rodriguez, Freddy (1)
DP: 1

Eastern Illinois IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Solis, Anthony 4.2 14 10 10 2 4 0 0 0 0 26 29 8 1 94
Trier, Hayden 0.1 4 4 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 6 7 1 0 29
Kinder, Jarrett (W, 1-0) 4.0 3 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 14 16 6 3 32
Totals 21 14 12 3 6 0 0 1 0 46 52 15 4 155

Memphis IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Garner, Seth (L, 0-3) 2.1 5 5 2 2 4 1 0 1 0 13 16 3 0 72
Lucas, Isaac 0.2 2 4 4 4 0 1 0 0 0 4 8 2 0 48
McCracken, Nolan 0.2 1 4 4 3 0 2 0 0 0 3 6 1 1 27
Dienes, Jacob 1.1 1 2 2 4 1 2 0 1 0 5 10 2 1 46
Curtis, Eli 1.0 1 1 1 0 2 0 0 1 0 4 5 0 1 20
Fair, Carson 1.1 4 4 4 0 0 2 0 0 0 7 8 1 2 27
Impson, Seth 1.0 3 4 4 0 0 0 0 1 0 6 7 2 1 27
Politte, Michael 0.2 2 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 4 4 1 0 15
Totals 19 25 22 13 8 8 0 4 0 46 64 12 6 282



HBP: Kinder, Jarrett, Curtis, Eli, Garner, Seth, Dienes, Jacob, Impson, Seth
PB: Melton, Luke (1), Giamportone, Seth (1)
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Brandon Folks First: Tanner Allison Second Base: David Mayberry Third Base: David Bailey 
Start: 12:07 PM   Time: 4:30   Attendance: 488   Weather: Conditions: Cloudy; Temp: 65F



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 4   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Eastern Illinois - Top of 1st EIU MEM
Stanley,Brett walked (3-1 KBBBB). 0 0
Stanley,Brett advanced to second base on a wild pitch. 0 0
Worcester,Chris hit by pitch (3-2 KFBBFBFB). 0 0
Alexander,Kyree struck out looking (2-2 BKBFK). 0 0
Love,James popped up in first base side foul territory putout by 1b (2-2 KKBB). 0 0
Wilson,Peyton struck out swinging (3-2 KBFBFBFS). 0 0

Memphis - Bottom of 1st EIU MEM
Rodriguez,Freddy singled to shallow right field (2-2 BBKK). 0 0
Rodriguez,Freddy out caught stealing at second base, c to ss. 0 0
Cassidy,Trae struck out swinging (2-2 FBBFFS). 0 0
SmithIV,James popped up to the right side of the infield putout by 2b (0-1 K). 0 0

Eastern Illinois - Top of 2nd EIU MEM
Rossi,Ethan reached on a throwing error throwing by 3b by Rodriguez,Freddy (E5) (1-0 B); Rossi,Ethan
advanced to second base. 0 0
OConor,Mike homered to deep left field (391 ft), 2RBI (0-1 F); Rossi,Ethan scored from second base,
unearned. 2 0
Melton,Luke doubled down the right field line (3-2 KBBSB). 2 0
Castro,Tyler flied out to cf (1-1 KB). 2 0
Stanley,Brett popped up to shallow left field putout by ss (1-2 BFF). 2 0
Worcester,Chris doubled, RBI (0-0); Melton,Luke scored from second base, unearned. 3 0
Alexander,Kyree singled, RBI (1-1 BK); Worcester,Chris scored from second base, unearned. 4 0
Love,James struck out looking (1-2 BFKK). 4 0

Memphis - Bottom of 2nd EIU MEM
Cox,Shane struck out looking on dropped third strike, out at first c to 1b (3-2 BSBFBK). 4 0
Gupton,Michael singled to shallow left field (1-0 B). 4 0
Harrington,Tyler flied out in third base side foul territory putout by lf (1-2 FKB). 4 0
Hitson,Cade grounded out to first base, unassisted (0-0). 4 0

Eastern Illinois - Top of 3rd EIU MEM
Wilson,Peyton struck out swinging (3-2 KFBBBS). 4 0
Rossi,Ethan walked (3-1 BBKBB). 4 0
OConor,Mike doubled to left field (2-2 KSBB); Rossi,Ethan advanced from first base to third base. 4 0
MEM pitching change: Lucas,Isaac replaces Garner,Seth. 4 0
Melton,Luke lined out to third base (2-2 KSBB). 4 0
Castro,Tyler walked (3-1 KBBBB). 4 0
Stanley,Brett walked, RBI (3-1 KBBBB); Rossi,Ethan scored; OConor,Mike advanced to third base;
Castro,Tyler advanced to second base. 5 0
Worcester,Chris lined out to rf (2-2 KBFBFF). 5 0

Memphis - Bottom of 3rd EIU MEM
Little,Jack flied out down the left field line putout by ss (0-0). 5 0
Hernandez,Javon walked (3-2 BBBKFB). 5 0
Rodriguez,Freddy flied out to rf (1-2 BKF). 5 0
Cassidy,Trae singled through the right side of the infield (1-1 FB); Hernandez,Javon advanced to second
base. 5 0
SmithIV,James homered to deep left field (441 ft), 3RBI (1-2 BFF); Hernandez,Javon scored from second
base; Cassidy,Trae scored from first base. 5 3
Cox,Shane singled to short (2-1 BKB). 5 3
Gupton,Michael singled through the left side of the infield (1-0 B); Cox,Shane advanced to second base. 5 3
Harrington,Tyler singled to shallow right field, RBI (1-0 B); Cox,Shane scored from second base;
Gupton,Michael advanced to second base. 5 4



Hitson,Cade struck out swinging (0-2 KSS). 5 4
Runs: 4   Hits: 5   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   

 
 

Runs: 9   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Eastern Illinois - Top of 4th EIU MEM
Alexander,Kyree walked (3-2 BBFFBB). 5 4
Love,James singled up the middle (3-2 BBKFBFF); Alexander,Kyree advanced to second base. 5 4
Love,James advanced to second base on a wild pitch; Alexander,Kyree advanced to third base on a wild
pitch. 5 4
Wilson,Peyton walked (3-1 BKBBB). 5 4
Rossi,Ethan singled to short, RBI (3-2 KSFBBB); Alexander,Kyree scored; Love,James advanced from
second base, scored on play and a throwing error by Hernandez,Javon (E6); Wilson,Peyton advanced from
first base to third base on play and error. 7 4
MEM pitching change: McCracken,Nolan replaces Lucas,Isaac. 7 4
OConor,Mike singled to shallow right field, RBI (1-0 B); Wilson,Peyton scored; Rossi,Ethan advanced to
second base. 8 4
Melton,Luke walked (3-2 KBBKBB); Rossi,Ethan advanced to third base; OConor,Mike advanced to second
base. 8 4
Castro,Tyler walked, RBI (3-2 BBBKKFB); Rossi,Ethan scored; OConor,Mike advanced to third base;
Melton,Luke advanced to second base. 9 4
Castro,Tyler advanced to second base on a wild pitch; Melton,Luke advanced to third base on a wild pitch;
OConor,Mike scored on a wild pitch. 10 4
Stanley,Brett grounded out up the middle, 2b to 1b, RBI (2-2 KKBB); Melton,Luke scored; Castro,Tyler
advanced to third base. 11 4
Castro,Tyler scored on a wild pitch. 12 4
Worcester,Chris popped up to the left side of the infield putout by ss (1-0 B). 12 4
Alexander,Kyree walked (3-1 BBBKB). 12 4
MEM pitching change: Dienes,Jacob replaces McCracken,Nolan. 12 4
Love,James walked (3-2 KBFBBB); Alexander,Kyree advanced to second base. 12 4
Wilson,Peyton hit by pitch (1-2 KBFB); Alexander,Kyree advanced to third base; Love,James advanced to
second base. 12 4
Rossi,Ethan walked, RBI (3-0 BBBB); Alexander,Kyree scored; Love,James advanced to third base;
Wilson,Peyton advanced to second base. 13 4
Rossi,Ethan advanced to second base on a wild pitch; Wilson,Peyton advanced to third base on a wild pitch;
Love,James scored on a wild pitch. 14 4
OConor,Mike lined out up the middle putout by 2b (2-2 KBBSF). 14 4

Memphis - Bottom of 4th EIU MEM
Little,Jack singled through the left side of the infield (3-1 BBKB). 14 4
Hernandez,Javon doubled to left field (0-0); Little,Jack advanced from first base to third base. 14 4
Rodriguez,Freddy walked (3-1 BBBKB). 14 4
Cassidy,Trae sacrifice fly to cf, RBI (3-2 SBSBB); Little,Jack scored; Hernandez,Javon advanced to third
base. 14 5
SmithIV,James doubled down the left field line, 2RBI (0-0); Hernandez,Javon scored; Rodriguez,Freddy
scored from first base. 14 7
Cox,Shane popped up in third base side foul territory putout by p (0-0). 14 7
Gupton,Michael doubled to left center, RBI (0-1 S); SmithIV,James scored from second base. 14 8
Harrington,Tyler struck out swinging (1-2 KFBS). 14 8

Eastern Illinois - Top of 5th EIU MEM
Melton,Luke walked (3-0 BBBB). 14 8
Castro,Tyler struck out looking (3-2 BBBKKK). 14 8
Melton,Luke advanced to second base on a wild pitch. 14 8
Stanley,Brett grounded out to third base, 3b to 1b (1-1 BK). 14 8
Worcester,Chris singled to shallow left field, RBI (0-1 K); Melton,Luke scored from second base. 15 8
Alexander,Kyree walked (3-2 BKBFBB); Worcester,Chris advanced to second base. 15 8
Love,James flied out to cf (2-2 KBFB). 15 8

Memphis - Bottom of 5th EIU MEM
Hitson,Cade flied out to rf (0-0). 15 8
Little,Jack homered to deep left field (399 ft), RBI (1-2 KKB). 15 9
Hernandez,Javon singled through the right side of the infield (1-0 B). 15 9
Rodriguez,Freddy flied out to cf (3-2 BBBKF). 15 9



Cassidy,Trae singled to shallow right field (0-0); Hernandez,Javon advanced to second base. 15 9
EIU pitching change: Trier,Hayden replaces Solis,Anthony. 15 9
SmithIV,James singled through the left side of the infield, RBI (2-2 BFBFF); Hernandez,Javon scored from
second base; Cassidy,Trae advanced from first base to third base. 15 10
Cox,Shane popped up in first base side foul territory putout by 1b (3-2 BKBFB). 15 10

Runs: 2   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 4   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Eastern Illinois - Top of 6th EIU MEM
MEM pitching change: Curtis,Eli replaces Dienes,Jacob. 15 10
Wilson,Peyton homered to deep left field (353 ft), RBI (0-1 K). 16 10
Rossi,Ethan hit by pitch (1-2 BKSB). 16 10
OConor,Mike struck out looking (2-2 BKBKFK). 16 10
Melton,Luke struck out swinging (2-2 BBSKS). 16 10
Castro,Tyler reached on a fielder's choice hit to short (1-1 FB); Rossi,Ethan out at second base, ss
unassisted. 16 10

Memphis - Bottom of 6th EIU MEM
Gupton,Michael infield singled to third base (0-1 K). 16 10
Harrington,Tyler singled to left center (3-1 BBFB); Gupton,Michael advanced to second base. 16 10
Hitson,Cade tripled to right center, 2RBI (1-1 FB); Gupton,Michael scored from second base;
Harrington,Tyler scored from first base. 16 12
Little,Jack reached on a throwing error throwing by 3b by Love,James (E5) (0-1 F). 16 12
Little,Jack stole second base. 16 12
Hernandez,Javon walked (3-1 BBSBB). 16 12
EIU pitching change: Kinder,Jarrett replaces Trier,Hayden. 16 12
Rodriguez,Freddy grounded into double play to short, unassisted (0-1 F); Hitson,Cade scored, unearned;
Little,Jack advanced to third base; Hernandez,Javon out at 2B on the play, ss to 1b. 16 13
Cassidy,Trae doubled to right center, RBI (2-0 BB); Little,Jack scored, unearned. 16 14
SmithIV,James flied out to cf (0-0). 16 14

Eastern Illinois - Top of 7th EIU MEM
MEM pitching change: Fair,Carson replaces Curtis,Eli. 16 14
MEM defensive substitution: Giamportone,Seth replaces Cassidy,Trae at c 16 14
Stanley,Brett singled through the right side of the infield (0-1 K). 16 14
Worcester,Chris flied out to rf (3-2 BBFKB). 16 14
Alexander,Kyree grounded into double play to short, unassisted (2-0 BB); Stanley,Brett out at 2B on the
play, ss to 1b. 16 14

Memphis - Bottom of 7th EIU MEM
Cox,Shane doubled to right center (0-0). 16 14
Gupton,Michael hit by pitch (0-0 B). 16 14
Harrington,Tyler sacrifice bunt to the infield, c to 1b (0-1 F); Cox,Shane advanced to third base;
Gupton,Michael advanced to second base. 16 14
Hitson,Cade flied out to shallow right field putout by rf (0-0). 16 14
Little,Jack flied out to lf (2-0 BB). 16 14

Eastern Illinois - Top of 8th EIU MEM
Love,James doubled to right field (1-1 KB). 16 14
Wilson,Peyton sacrifice bunt to the infield, p to 1b (0-1 K); Love,James advanced to third base. 16 14
Rossi,Ethan singled to center field, RBI (0-0); Love,James scored. 17 14
Rossi,Ethan advanced to second base on a passed ball. 17 14
Rossi,Ethan advanced to third base on a wild pitch. 17 14
Rossi,Ethan scored on a wild pitch. 18 14
OConor,Mike tripled to left center (3-2 BSBBF). 18 14
Melton,Luke reached on a fielder's choice hit in the infield, bunt, RBI (2-1 BKB); OConor,Mike scored. 19 14
MEM pitching change: Impson,Seth replaces Fair,Carson. 19 14
Castro,Tyler flied out to lf (2-2 KBBK). 19 14
Stanley,Brett hit by pitch (0-1 FB); Melton,Luke advanced to second base. 19 14



Worcester,Chris homered to deep left field (416 ft), 3RBI (2-2 KFBB); Melton,Luke scored from second
base; Stanley,Brett scored from first base. 22 14
EIU substitution: Hagen,Joey pinch hitting for Alexander,Kyree. 22 14
Hagen,Joey flied out to lf (0-0). 22 14

Runs: 6   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Memphis - Bottom of 8th EIU MEM
EIU substitution: Peters,Quade replaces Hagen,Joey at cf, batting 3rd. 22 14
Hernandez,Javon doubled to right center (0-1 F). 22 14
Rodriguez,Freddy grounded out to third base, 3b to 1b (0-0). 22 14
Giamportone,Seth struck out swinging (0-2 KSFS). 22 14
SmithIV,James grounded out to third base, 3b to 1b (0-1 F). 22 14

Eastern Illinois - Top of 9th EIU MEM
Love,James singled to right center (2-2 KBKB). 22 14
Wilson,Peyton grounded out to the infield, p to 1b (0-1 K); Love,James advanced to second base. 22 14
Rossi,Ethan singled through the left side of the infield (2-2 BBFF); Love,James advanced to third base. 22 14
MEM pitching change: Politte,Michael replaces Impson,Seth. 22 14
OConor,Mike struck out swinging (0-2 KFFS). 22 14
Melton,Luke doubled to right field, 2RBI (2-1 BKB); Love,James scored; Rossi,Ethan scored from first base. 24 14
Castro,Tyler singled to shallow right field, RBI (2-2 KBFFB); Melton,Luke scored from second base. 25 14
Stanley,Brett popped up in first base side foul territory putout by 1b (2-0 BB). 25 14

Memphis - Bottom of 9th EIU MEM
MEM substitution: Boyd,Gabe pinch hitting for Cox,Shane. 25 14
Boyd,Gabe popped up to shallow center field putout by ss (0-1 S). 25 14
MEM substitution: McAbee,Brady pinch hitting for Gupton,Michael. 25 14
McAbee,Brady struck out on a dropped third strike and reached on a passed ball (1-3 BKKS). 25 14
EIU defensive substitution: Ferguson,Jake replaces Castro,Tyler at 1b 25 14
MEM substitution: Mabie,Kyle pinch hitting for Harrington,Tyler. 25 14
Mabie,Kyle popped up to the infield putout by 1b (0-0). 25 14
MEM substitution: Pitts,Jack pinch hitting for Hitson,Cade. 25 14
Pitts,Jack flied out to cf (1-0 B). 25 14


